

18.09.2025  
Item No. 28.  
Court No.37.  
AB

**WPCRC 301 of 2016**  
**With**  
**CAN 1 of 2024**  
**In**  
**WPA 34415 of 2014**

**Ohab Mondal**  
**Vs**  
**Mitali Dutta**

Mr. Kamalesh Bhattacharya  
Ms. S. Dasgupta ....for the Petitioner.

Mr. Arunava Banerjee  
Sk. Qureeb .....for the Applicant in  
CAN 1 of 2024.

Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee  
.....for the alleged Contemnor.

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today, be kept with the records.
2. An affidavit of compliance has been filed in Court today on behalf of the alleged contemnor, being the present District Inspector of Schools (S.E.), Nadia. I see from the annexures to the said affidavit that a letter dated September 8, 2025, has been written by the alleged contemnor addressed to the Teacher in charge of the concerned school, which reads as follows:

*“In obedience of the Solemn Order passed by His Lordship the Hon’ble Justice Arijit Banerjee of the Hon’ble High Court at Calcutta dated 29.08.2025 in the matter WPCRC No.301 of 2016, he is requested to submit the arrear salary bill in favour of Ohab Mondal, Gr. ‘D’ staff of his school w.e.f. the date of approval, within 3 days from the date of this communication without fail. This is Court Case urgent.”*

3. Let this matter be listed once again one week after the puja vacation whenever I sit singly.
4. The Teacher in charge of Fazilnagar High School is directed to act in terms of the letter dated September 8, 2025, written to him by the District Inspector of Schools (S.E.), Nadia, at the earliest and definitely by the end of October, 2025.
5. All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**